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Preface 

This volume contains the Proceedings of the AGRAM 2000 Conference on 
Abelian Groups, Rings and Modules held at The University of Western Australia, 
in Perth, Australia from July 9 to July 15, 2000. In addition to talks presented at 
the Conference a few specially invited papers make up this volume. 

AGRAM 2000 brought together 50 researchers and graduate students from 5 
continents and 17 countries. 

The AGRAM Conference was another link in a chain of meetings dealing with 
abelian groups, related structures and applications that have taken place in recent 
years in the United States, Italy, Germany, Curac:;ao and Ireland. The next link 
will be forged in 2001 in Honolulu, Hawaii. 

These Proceedings are dedicated to Professor Laszlo Fuchs on the occasion of 
his 75th birthday, and are headed by a tribute and a review of his recent research 
by his long time collaborator Professor Luigi Salce. 

Then follow four surveys in which experts in the field present recent results in 
active research areas: 

• Error correcting codes as ideals in group rings 
• Duality in module categories 
• Automorphism groups of abelian groups 
• Generalizations of isomorphism in torsion-free abelian groups. 

The volume contains also 22 research articles in diverse areas connected with the 
themes of the conference, including various aspects of abelian groups and their en-
domorphism rings, modules over various rings, commutative and non-commutative 
ring theory, varieties of groups and topological aspects of algebra. 

The papers in this volume have not been published before and underwent a 
rigorous refereeing procedure. The Editors wish to thank Professor Fuchs for his 
invaluable assistance in the production of this volume. 

We would like to thank the Australian Mathematical Society for a generous 
grant and the Department of Mathematics and Statistics of The University of West-
ern Australia for assistance in kind and for hosting the Conference. Phill Schultz 
did all of the organizational work single-handedly: he deserves the lion's share of 
the credit for the success of the conference. 

Also, we would like to thank graduate students Sandra Maria Pereira and John 
Bamberg for their efforts to ensure the smooth administration of the Conference. 
Special thanks are due to Beth Schultz for many activities which made the Confer-
ence more enjoyable both for the participants and for their accompanying spouses. 

ix 



Dave Arnold 
Robert Bashir 
Kostia Beidar 
Howard Bell 
Dikran Dikranjan 
Alberto Facchini 
Laszlo Fuchs 
Tony Giovanitti 
Ruediger Goebel 
Brendan Goldsmith 
Vishal Goundar 
Ola Helenius 
George Ivanov 
Yasuo Iwanaga 
Ming-chang Kang 
Andrei Kelarev 
Toshiko Koyama 
Fang Li 
Peter Loth 
Neil McConnell 
Adolf Mader 
Claudia Metelli 
Ray Mines 
Bernhard Neumann 
W. Keith Nicholson 
Loyiso Nongxa 
Kevin O'Meara 
Takashi Okuyama 
K. M. Rangaswamy 
Phill Schultz 
Mike Siddoway 
Tim Stokes 
Alexander Stolin 
Lutz Struengmann 
Jan Trlifaj 
Chuck Vinsonhaler 
Carol Walker 
Elbert Walker 
Simone Wallutis 
Tsai-Lien Wong 
Paolo Zanardo 
Jan Zemlicka 

Conference Participants 

Baylor University 
Charles University 
Taiwan 
Brock University 
University of Udine 
University of Padua 
Tulane University 
West Georgia State 
University of Essen 
Dublin Institute of Technology 
University of the South Pacific 
University of Goteburg 
Macquarie University 
Shinshu University 
National Taiwan University 
University of Tasmania 
Tokyo 
Zhehang University 
Sacred Heart University 
Department of Defence 
University of Hawaii 
University of Naples 
New Mexico State University 
Australian National University 
University of Calgary 
University of the Western Cape 
University of Canterbury 
Toba National College 
University of Colorado 
University of Western Australia 
Colorado College 
Murdoch University 
University of Goteborg 
Hebrew University 
Charles University 
University of Connecticut 
New Mexico State University 
New Mexico State University 
University of Essen 
Kaohsiung 
University of Padua 
Charles University 

xi 

arnoldd@baylor .edu 
bashir@karlin.mff.cuni.cz 
beidar@mail.ncku.edu.tw 
hbell@spartan.ac.brocku.ca 
dikranjan@dimi.uniud.it 
facchini@math. unipd.it 
fuchs@mailhost.tcs.tulane.cdu 
agiovann@westga.edu 
R.Goebel@uni-essen.de 
bgoldsmith@dit.ie 
vi...go@excite.com 
olahe@math.chalmers.se 
ivanov@ics.mq.edu.au 
iwanaga@gipnc.shinshu-u.ac.jp 
kang@math.ntu.edu.tw 
kelarev@hilbert.maths.utas.edu.au 
koyama@is.ocha.ac.jp 
lifang3@sohu.com.cn 
lothp@sacredheart.edu 
nickm@defcen.gov.au 
adolf@math.hawaii.edu 
cmetelli@math.unipd.it 
ray@nmsu.edu 
Bernhard.Neumann@wiutermute.anu.edu.au 
wmkeith@home.com 
gnongxa@uwc.ac.za 
K.OMeara@math.canterbury.ac.nz 
okuyamat@toba-cmt.ac.jp 
ranga@math. uccs.edu 
schultz@maths. uwa.ed u.au 
MSiddoway@ColoradoCollege.edu 
stokes@prodigal.murdoch.edu.au 
astolin@math.chalmcrs.sc 
lutz@math.huji.ac.il 
trlifaj@karlin.mff.cuni.cz 
vinson@math. uconn.ed u 
hardy@NMSU.Edu 
elbert@nmsu.edu 
simonc. wallutis@uni-essen.de 
tlwong@ibm7.math.nsysu.edu.tw 
pzanardo@math. unipd.it 
zemlicka@karlin.mff.cuni.cz 



Abelian Groups, Rings and Modules 

A. V. Kelarev, R. Gobel, K. M. Rangaswamy, P. Schultz, and 
C. Vinsonhaler, Editors 

This volume presents the proceedings from the conference on Abelian Groups, Rings, and 
Modules (AGRAM) held at the University of Western Australia (Perth). Included are arti-
cles based oo talks given at Jhe conference, as well as a few specially invited papers. The 
proceedings are dedicated to Professor Laszlo Fuchs. The book includes a tribute and a 
review of his work by his long-time collaborator, Professor Luigi Salce. 
Four surveys from leading experts follow Professor Salce's article. They present recent 
results from active research areas: 
• Error correcting codes as ideals in group rings, 

j 

• Duality in module categories, 
• Automorphism groups of abelian group:;, and 
• Generalizations of isomorphism in torsion-free abelian groups. 

In addition to these surveys, the volume contains 22 research articles in diverse areas 
connected with the themes of the conference. The areas discussed include abelian groups 
and their endomorphism rings, modules over various rings, commutative and non-commu-
tative ring theory, varieties of groups, and topological aspects of algebra. The book offers 
a comprehensive source for recent research in this active area of study. 

ISBN 0-8218-2751-0 

9 780821 8275 12 
CONM/273 


